
 

1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION 

 
IN RE: 

SCOTIA DEVELOPMENT LLC, ET 
AL, 

Debtors. 

§
§
§
§
§
§ 

JOINTLY ADMINISTERED 

Case No. 07-20027-C-11 

Chapter 11 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA’S POSITION BY GOVERNOR ARNOLD 
SCHWARZENEGGER FOR PROPOSED PLANS OF REORGANIZATION 

The State of California, by Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger, hereby submits to 

all prospective plan proponents and the Bankruptcy Court its Statement of Position, a 

copy of which is attached hereto.  This Statement is for the information of the parties and 

the Court.  The Statement is not a statement of support for or opposition to any particular 

plan whether filed or not at this time.  This Statement is not a solicitation for votes on any 

plan. 

Dated:  January 29, 2008 Respectfully submitted, 

_/s/ Paul J. Pascuzzi__ 
Steven H. Felderstein 
Paul J. Pascuzzi 
Felderstein Fitzgerald Willoughby & Pascuzzi LLP 
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1450 
Sacramento, CA 95814-4434 
Telephone:  916/329-7400 
Facsimile:  916/329-7435 
E-mail: sfelderstein@ffwplaw.com 
  ppascuzzi@ffwplaw.com 

Attorneys for the California Resources Agency 







 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Karen L. Widder, declare: 

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and 
not a party to the within action.  I am an employee of Felderstein Fitzgerald Willoughby 
& Pascuzzi LLP and my business address is 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1450, Sacramento, 
CA  95814-4434. 

On January 29, 2008, I served the foregoing: 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA’S POSITION BY GOVERNOR ARNOLD 
SCHWARZENEGGER FOR PROPOSED PLANS OF REORGANIZATION 

 (By Electronic Mail) I caused to be transmitted the above described 
document(s) via electronic mail to the electronic addresses as indicated on the attached 
list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California and 
the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on January 29, 2008, at Sacramento, California. 
 

_/s/ Karen L. Widder_________ 
Karen L. Widder, Legal Assistant 



 

 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Debtor 
Gary L. Clark 
Scotia Pacific LLC 
125 Main Street 
Scotia, CA 95565 
gclark@palco.com 
 
Attorneys for Debtor Scotia Pacific LLC 
Kathyrn Coleman 
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor 
New York, NY 10166-0193 
kcoleman@gibsondunn.com 
 
Attorneys for Debtor Scotia Pacific LLC 
Eric J. Fromme 
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
3161 Michaelson Drive 
Irvine, CA 92612-4412 
efromme@gibsondunn.com 
 
Attorneys for Debtor Scotia Pacific LLC 
Kyung S. Lee/Wendy Laubach/Chris Johnson 
Diamond McCarthy Taylor 
Finley & Lee L.L.P. 
909 Fannin, Suite 1500 
Houston, TX 77010 
klee@diamondmccarthy.com 
wlaubach@diamondmccarthy.com 
cjohnson@diamondmccarthy.com 
 
Counsel for Debtors: Scotia Development et al. 
Shelby A. Jordan/Harlin C. Womble, Jr./  
Nathaniel Peter Holzer/Kevin J. Franta 
Jordan, Hyden, Womble, Culbreth & Holzer P.C. 
500 N. Shoreline Drive, Suite 900 
Corpus Christi, TX 78471 
sjordan@jhwclaw.com 
hwomble@jhwclaw.com 
kfranta@jhwclaw.com 
pholzer@jhwclaw.com 
 
 



 

 

Counsel for Debtors: Scotia Development et al. 
Jack L. Kinzie/James Prince II/  
C. Luckey McDowell 
Baker Botts LLP 
2001 Ross Avenue 
Dallas, TX 75201-2980 
jack.kinzie@bakerbotts.com 
jim.prince@bakerbotts.com 
luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com 
 
Counsel for Bank of New York Trust 
Company, N.A. 
Zack A. Clement/William R. Greendyke/ 
R. Andrew Black/Jason L. Bolland/ 
Mark A. Worden 
Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100 
Houston, TX 77010-3095 
zclement@fulbright.com 
wgreendyke@fulbright.com 
ablack@fulbright.com 
jboland@fulbright.com 
mworden@fulbright.com 
 
Counsel for Marathon Structured Finance Fund. LP 
David Neier/William Brewer 
Winston & Strawn, LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
DNeier@winston.com 
wbrewer@winston.com 
 
Counsel for Marathon Structured Finance Fund. LP 
John D. Penn/Trey Monsour 
Haynes & Boone, LLP 
201 Main Street, Suite 2200 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 
John.penn@haynesboone.com 
Trey.monsour@haynesboone.com 
 
U.S. Trustee 
Charles R. Sterbach 
United States Trustee 
606 N. Carancahua, Suite 1107 
Corpus Christi, TX 78476 
Charles.r.sterbach@usdoj.gov 



 

 

 
Counsel for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
John D. Fiero/Maxim B. Litvak/ 
Kenneth H. Brown 
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones, LLP 
150 California Street, 15th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
jfiero@pszjlaw.com 
mlitvak@pszjlaw.com 
kbrown@pszjlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Bank of America 
Evan M. Jones/Brian M. Metcalf 
O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899 
ejones@omm.com 
bmetcalf@omm.com 
 
Counsel for Maxxam Group, Inc. 
Alan Gover 
White & Case, LLP 
1155 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036-2787 
agover@whitecase.com 
 
Counsel for Bank of New York 
Tony L. Gerber 
Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. 
Richard S. Krumholz 
Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800 
Dallas, TX 75201-2784 
tgerber@fulbright.com 
lstrubeck@fulbright.com 
rkrumholz@fulbright.com 
 

 


